

15-1997

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the **Second Circuit**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE, PAMELA GELLER,
ROBERT SPENCER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, (“MTA”), THOMAS F.
PRENDERGAST, individually and in his official capacity as the Director of the
MTA Real Estate Department, JEFFREY B. ROSEN, Individually and in his
official capacity as the Director of the MTA Real Estate Department,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
HONORABLE JOHN G. KOELTL
CASE NO. 14-CV-7928 (JGK)

APPELLANTS’ BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
640 EASTERN PARKWAY
SUITE 4C
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11213
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Relevant Procedural History.....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Standard of Review.....	15
II. Defendant Has Not Met Its “Heavy Burden” as the Moving Party to Dissolve the Preliminary Injunction	16
A. Defendant’s Heavy Burden	16
B. Defendant Has Not Met Its Heavy Burden.....	17
1. The MTA’s Voluntary Cessation Does Not Satisfy the First Prong of Its Heavy Burden.....	17
2. Interim Events Have Not Completely and Irrevocably Eradicated the Effects of the MTA’s Unconstitutional Application of Its Ad Policies to Restrict Plaintiffs’ Speech	28
(a) The MTA Did Not Constitutionally Convert the Forum to a Limited Public Forum	30
(1) The MTA’s Actions Were Motivated by a Viewpoint-Based Animus toward Plaintiffs and Their Speech	30

(2) The MTA’s New Policy Neither Eliminates Nor Survives Strict Scrutiny, Nor Is It Viewpoint Neutral	32
(b) The MTA’s New Policy Does Not Convert Ad Space to a Limited Public Forum	42
III.Plaintiffs Have a Vested Right to Display Their Ad	44
A. <i>Pokoik v. Silsdorf</i> : Special Facts Exception	44
B. Certification	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6, 7, 24
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	33, 34
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	15
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	18, 19, 20
<i>Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transportation Authority</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	30
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Leg. Def. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	30
<i>Deeper Life Christian Fellowship, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 852 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1988)	38
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) (per curiam)	23
<i>Ellington Const. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 566 N.E.2d 128 (N.Y. 1990)	47, 48

Gen. Media Communs. v. Cohen,
131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997)38

Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.,
907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)33

Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo,
981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992) 22, 23, 26

*Hotel Empl. & Rest. Empl. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of
Parks & Rec.*,
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002) 37, 38, 39

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)15

Lamar Adver. of Penn., LLC v. Town of Orchid Park,
356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004)*passim*

Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....34

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974)42

Lusk v. Village of Cold Spring,
475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2007)16

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) 33, 34, 38, 43

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v.
City of Jacksonville, Florida*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 19, 20

People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh,
520 F. 3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)26

Pokoik v. Silsdorf,
358 N.E.2d 874 (N.Y. 1976) 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49

Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) 30, 31

Rocky Point Drive-In, L.P. v. Town of Brookhaven,
999 N.E.2d 1164 (N.Y. 2013)47

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)32

SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.,
458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)48

Soundview Associates v. Town of Riverhead,
725 F.Supp.2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....47

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l
Transit Auth.*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) 33, 41

United States v. Griefen,
200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)30

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)18

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)41

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I.....*passim*

New York State Constitution, art. 6, §3(b)(9)49

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 20
N.Y. Open Meetings Law, §§ 100 *et seq*.....11

Rules

New York Court of Appeals LR & IOP 27.249
New York Court of Appeals Rules of Practice, §500.27(a)49

Other Authorities

Oxford Dictionaries, “political” entry at <http://tinyurl.com/oycdobs> (last visited August 20, 2015)35
